52364 Federal Register / Vol. 84, No. 191 / Wednesday, October 2, 2019 / Rules and Regulations
Trademark Cases and the Rules of
Practice in Filings Pursuant to the
Protocol Relating to the Madrid
Agreement Concerning the International
Registration of Marks. That final rule
had an effective date of October 5, 2019.
This action changes the effective date to

October 24, 2013 of amendments to RI
DEM’s Part 9, the State has undertaken
a new codification system that results in
different citations between the current
state regulations and the Rhode Island
SIP. Due to the State’s new codification
system, there are instances where the
state regulation being approved into the
SIP at this time does not mesh precisely
within the existing codification
structure of the Rhode Island SIP. As a
matter of substantive legal requirements,
however, the regulations approved into
the Rhode Island SIP, including those
we are approving today, are harmonious
and clear.
We describe below exactly how each
definition and provision within Part 9
that we are approving will be
incorporated into Rhode Island’s SIP. A
discussion of how the amendments to
the SIP align with existing provisions in
EPA’s PSD regulations at 40 CFR part
51.166 is contained in the NPRM and
will not be repeated here. The EPA is
approving the following specific
revisions into the Rhode Island SIP.
1. The definition of ‘‘Baseline
concentration’’ in Section 9.5.C.2.,
replaces Section 9.5.l(b) in the currently
approved Rhode Island SIP.
2. The definition of ‘‘Increment’’ in
Section 9.5.C.3., replaces Section
9.5.1(d) in the currently approved
Rhode Island SIP.
3. The definition of ‘‘Major Source
Baseline Date’’ in Section 9.5.C.4.,
replaces Section 9.5.l(e) in the currently
approved Rhode Island SIP.
4. The definition of ‘‘Major Stationary
Source’’ in Section 9.5.C.6., replaces
Section 9.5.l(g) in the currently
approved Rhode Island SIP.
5. The definition of ‘‘Minor Source
Baseline Date’’ in Section 9.5.C.5.,
replaces Section 9.5.l(f) in the currently
approved Rhode Island SIP.
6. The definition of ‘‘Regulated NSR
Pollutant’’ in Section 9.5.A.36., replaces
Section 9.1.36 in the currently approved
Rhode Island SIP.
7. The definition ‘‘Subject to
Regulation’’ in Section 9.5.A.41.,
replaces Section 9.1.41 in the currently
approved Rhode Island SIP.
8. The regulation regarding the
amount of available increment a source
can consume in Section 9.9.2 replaces
Section 9.5.3.(a) in the currently
approved Rhode Island SIP.
Although the State’s amendment
removes the limits on the amount of
available increment that can be
consumed, the amendment does not
allow a source to consume more
increment than is available. See
Subchapter 05, Part 9, Section
9.9.1.A.2.a(2) of Rhode Island’s Air
Resources Regulations.
9. Section 9.9.2.A.5.e(3), which
prohibits emissions from temporary
sources of sulfur dioxide, nitrogen
oxides, and particulate matter from
being excluded from increment
consumption if the temporary emissions
would impact a Class I area, replaces
Section 9.5.3(c)(5)c in the currently
approved Rhode Island SIP.
10. The table in Section 9.9.4.A. that
contains PM2.5 thresholds which, if